

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2023 2:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants,

and

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ONEAMERICA
AND CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER**

Tiffany Cartwright, WSBA #43564
MacDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604
tiffanyc@mhb.com

*Attorney for OneAmerica &
Campaign Legal Center*

Mark P. Gaber (admitted to
practice in California (inactive)
and Washington, D.C.)
Molly E. Danahy (admitted to
practice in Maryland, New York,
and Washington, D.C.)
Simone Leeper (admitted to
practice in Florida and
Washington, D.C.)

Aseem Mulji (admitted to practice
in California and Washington,
D.C.)

Valencia Richardson (admitted to
practice in Louisiana and
Washington, D.C.)

Benjamin Phillips (admitted to
practice in Washington, D.C.)

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 2005
(202) 736-2200

mgaber@campaignlegal.org

mdanahy@campaignlegal.org

sleeper@campaignlegal.org

amulji@campaignlegal.org

vrichardson@campaignlegal.org

bphillips@campaignlegal.org

Annabelle Harless (admitted to
practice in Illinois)

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

aharless@campaignlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The Legislature enacted the WVRA to ensure that local electoral systems do not impair voting rights based on race, color, or language minority status.....3

 B. Mr. Gimenez’s appeal should be dismissed because he does not have standing to appeal, or in the alternative, the Court should not reach his constitutional claims7

 C. The WVRA does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....13

 1. The WVRA is a race-neutral antidiscrimination law.....13

 2. The WVRA provides for race-neutral remedies to electoral discrimination16

 D. Respondents are members of a protected class under the WVRA and thus have standing to sue.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theatre Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d 813 (1921).....	15
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	19
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016)	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	18
<i>De Grief v. City of Seattle</i> , 50 Wn.2d 1, 297 P.2d 940 (1956)	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Elterich v. Arndt</i> , 175 Wn. 275, 27 P.2d 1102 (1933).....	8, 9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	10
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 Fed. Appx. 705 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 16
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	17
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 2 U.S. 399 (2006)	21
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	21
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	14
<i>Polygon Northwest Co. v. American National Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008).....	8

<i>Randy Reynolds & Associates, Inc. v. Harmon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.3d 677 (2019).....	7
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	15
<i>State ex. rel. Simeon v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 20 Wn.2d 88, 145 P.2d 1017 (1944).....	8
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981).....	11
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002)	19
<i>Terrill v. City of Tacoma</i> , 195 Wash. 275, 80 P.2d 858 (1938).....	7
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 197 Wn.2d 231, 481 P.3d 1060 (2021).....	11, 13
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 10303.....	20
RCW 7.24.110	7
RCW 29A.92.005.....	4, 12, 14, 18
RCW 29A.92.010(4).....	5
RCW 29A.92.010(5).....	19
RCW 29A.92.020.....	14

RCW 29A.92.040.....	5, 12
RCW 29A.92.060.....	5, 12
RCW 29A.92.070.....	5, 12
RCW 29A.92.110.....	5, 17
RCW 29A.92.110(1).....	18
RCW 29A.92.110(2).....	18
RCW 29A.92.110(3).....	18

Other Authorities

Ashira Pelman Ostrow, <i>The Next Reapportionment Revolution</i> , 93 Ind. L. J. 1033 (2018)	3
Franklin County, WA, “01/04/2022 Franklin County WA Commissioners Meeting,” YouTube (Jan. 4, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_z_BLnk3bIs	10
Franklin County, WA, “01/11/2022 Franklin County WA Commissioners Meeting,” YouTube (Jan. 11, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mp4MXdDFTOM	10
Franklin County, WA, “12/28/2021 Franklin County WA Commissioners Meeting,” YouTube (Dec. 28, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GJ1lkSu7is4	10
Lilly Fowler, <i>WA to protect against voting discrimination with new law</i> , Crosscut (March 6, 2018), https://crosscut.com/2018/03/washington-voting-rights-act-legislature-discrimination-law-jay-inslee	3
Washington State Legislature, Bill Information, HB 1413 (2013-14), https://apps.leg.wa.gov/billsummary/?BillNumber=1413&Year=2013&Initiative=false	5

Washington State Legislature, Bill Information, HB 1745
(2015-16), <https://app.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=1745&Year=2015>5

Washington State Legislature, Bill Information, SB 6002
(2017-18), <https://app.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=6002&Year=2017>5

Zachary Duffy, *Unequal Opportunity: Latinos and Local Political Representation in Washington State*, The State of the State for Washington Latinos (Dec. 11, 2009), <http://walatinos.net/wp/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/UnequalOpportunityZachDuffy.pdf>3
